October 12, 2000


Honorable Barnie E. Gilliland

Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

P.O. Box 1742

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1742

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board – Section 9-17-105 – Licenses and Permits 

Pursuant to section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama, a holder of a Class B permit has the right to engage in the business of trans​porting, storing, distributing, and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale in twenty-pound cylinder units.

Pursuant to section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code, a holder of a Class B permit does not have the right to install and service cylinder exchange cabinets. 

Dear Mr. Gilliland:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.

QUESTION 1


Would a holder of a Class B permit as pre​scribed by section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama have the right to engage in the business of transporting, storing, distributing, and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale in unit quantities of twenty-pound cylinders?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama states that a Class B permit gives the holder a right: 

to engage in or continue the business of transporting, storing, distributing and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale or in unit quantities of 5,000 gallons or more at retail to end users or act as wholesale distributors, sup​pliers, or agents thereof or act as consignor or shipper that delivers or causes LP-gas to be delivered in the State of Alabama.

ALA. CODE § 9-17-105(b)(2) (Supp. 2000) (emphasis added).  Section 9‑17-105(b)(2) also states a Class B permit is required “[b]efore any per​son engages in . . . the business of transporting, storing, distributing and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale in any quantity to retailers or retail to end users in unit quantities of 5,000 gallons or more.”  Id. (emphasis added).  It is evident from this statutory language that the 5000-gallon requirement is only applicable to holders of Class B permits who sell LP-gas at retail to consumers.  Holders of Class B permits who transport, store, distribute, or sell liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale are not affected by the 5000-gallon requirement.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code of Alabama, a holder of a Class B permit has the right to engage in the business of transporting, storing, distributing, and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas at wholesale in twenty-pound cylinder units.

QUESTION 2
Would a holder of a Class B permit as pre​scribed by section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code have the right to install and service cylinder exchange cabinets on a regular basis?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The installation and servicing of cylinder exchange cabinets on a regular basis constitutes sales of LP-gas cylinders to consumers who are the ultimate end-users.  Consequently, such sales would occur on the retail level.  See Ex parte Zewen Marine Supply, Inc., 477 So. 2d 417 (Ala. 1985) (holding that sales to ultimate consumers are retail sales).  According to section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code, a Class B permit “[s]hall give the holder a right to engage in or continue the business of transporting, storing, distributing, and/or selling liquefied petroleum gas . . . in unit quantities of 5,000 gallons or more at retail to end users.”  ALA. CODE § 9-17-105(b)(2) (Supp. 2000).  Because the installation and servicing of cylinder exchange cabinets constitutes selling LP-gas at retail to end users, and because the unit quantities of the gas cylinders are less than 5000 gallons, a Class B permit does not grant a holder the right to install and service cylinder exchange cabinets.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 9-17-105(b)(2) of the Code, a holder of a Class B permit does not have the right to install and service cylinder exchange cabinets.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.
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BILL PRYOR







Attorney General
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CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division

BP/RET

29176v3/19155

